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BY THE BOARD:
By this Decision and Order, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) considers Jersey
Central Power & Light Company’s (“*JCP&L” or “Company”) request for an extension of time to file

its answer in this proceeding (“Answer”).

BACKGROUND

By Order dated August 13, 2025, the Board ordered JCP&L to show cause, via the Answer filed
on or before September 10, 2025, why the Board should not impose certain penalties upon the
Company for failure to comply with the Board’s Electric Distribution Service Reliability and Quality
Standards, as codified at N.J.A.C. 14:5-8.1 et seq., and for the Company’s failure to meet the
Board’s Minimum Reliability Levels (“MRL”") for calendar years 2022, 2023, and 2024."

By letter dated August 21, 2025 (“Letter”), JCP&L requested that the Board grant an extension of
time for the Company to file the Answer. Specifically, JCP&L identified that the allegations
contained in the August 2025 Order require a thorough examination of the Company’s reliability
measures, including past measures that would have affected the Company’s attainment of the
Board’s MRLs for 2022 through 2024. The Company identified that an extension would enable
JCP&L to more effectively and completely respond to the directives contained in the August 2025
Order. Therefore, JCP&L requested that the Board grant a one (1)-month extension of time for
the Company to file the Answer to October 10, 2025.

1 In the Matter of Jersey Central Power & Light Company’s Attainment of Minimum Reliability Levels, BPU
Docket No. EO25070453, Order dated August 13, 2025 (“August 2025 Order”).
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DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

The Board, having reviewed the Letter and having received no objection to the Company's
request for an extension, HEREBY FINDS it is reasonable, to allow the Company adequate time
to prepare a full and complete response to all allegations and directives contained within the
August 2025 Order, to extend the time for JCP&L to file its Answer. Accordingly, the Board
HEREBY GRANTS the Company's request for a one (1)-month extension of time and HEREBY
EXTENDS the date on or before which JCP&L must file the Answer to October 10, 2025.

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS JCP&L to file the Answer on or before October 10, 2025.
This Order shall be effective September 10, 2025.

DATED: September 10, 2025 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

Mgt

CHRISTINE GUHL-SADOVY

PRESIDENT
" BRZENON CHRISTODOULOU MOHASL BANGE
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true copy of the original
in the files of the Board of Public Utilitles.

BPU DOCKET NO. EO25070453



Agenda Date: 9/10/25
Agenda ltem: 2C

IN THE MATTER OF JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S ATTAINMENT OF MINIMUM
RELIABILITY LEVELS

DOCKET NO. E025070453

SERVICE LIST

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 15tFloor
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Sherri Lewis, Board Secretary
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Counsel’s Office

Ava-Marie Madeam, General Counsel
avamarie.madeam@bpu.nj.gov

Colin Emerle, Deputy General Counsel
colin.emerle@bpu.nj.gov

Elspeth Faiman Hans, Deputy General Counsel
elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Hunter, Associate Counsel
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov

Division of Engineering

Dean Taklif, Director
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov

John Masiello, Deputy Director
john.masiello@bpu.nj.gov

David Brown
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov

New Jersey Division of Law

NJ Department of Law and Public Safety
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
Public Utilities Section

25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625

Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov

Steven Chaplar, DAG
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov

JCP&L
300 Madison Ave
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911

Mark A. Mader
mamader@firstenergycorp.com

2800 Pottsville Pike
P.O. Box 16001
Reading, PA 19612-6001

James A. Meehan, Esq.
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com

Tori Giesler, Esq.
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com

Cozen O’Connor
1010 Kings Highway Road
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq.
geisenstark@cozen.com

Michael Connolly, Esq.
mconnolly@cozen.com

William Lesser, Esq.

Cozen O’Connor

3 World Trade Center

175 Greenwich Street, 55t Floor
New York, NY 10007
wlesser@cozen.com

BPU DOCKET NO. EO25070453


mailto:board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:avamarie.madeam@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:colin.emerle@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:john.masiello@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:david.brown@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov
mailto:steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov
mailto:jameehan@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:geisenstark@cozen.com
mailto:mconnolly@cozen.com
mailto:wlesser@cozen.com

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director

blipman@rpa.nj.gov

T. David Wand, Esq., Managing Attorney

dwand@rpa.nj.gov

Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq.

bromaine@rpa.nj.gov

Robert Glover, Esq.
rglover@rpa.nj.gov

Lisa Littman, Esq.
llittman@rpa.nj.gov

Debora Layugan
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel Consultant

Max Chang

Zooid Energy

11 S. Angell St., #411
Providence, Rl 02906
mchang@zooid-energy.com

Agenda Date: 9/10/25
Agenda ltem: 2C

BPU DOCKET NO. EO25070453


mailto:dwand@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:rglover@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:llittman@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:mchang@zooid-energy.com



